
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
 DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Case No. 10-11371- MFWIn re:

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND

Debtor(s)

MOLL INDUSTRIES, INC. §
§
§
§

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that George L. Miller,
trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the trustee’s professionals have
filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and
Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at the
Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

United States Courthouse
824 North Market St.

3rd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or to the Final
Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, serve a copy of the
objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged and the United States Trustee. A
hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final Report will be held at 2:00 PM on 12/18/2019 in
Courtroom 4, 5th Floor, United States Courthouse, 824 North Market St., Wilmington, DE 19801. If no
objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to
FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

:

Trustee

 /s/ George L. MillerBy:Date Mailed: 10/04/2019

George L. Miller
1628 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 950
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 561-0950

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Case No. 10-11371- MFW

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of :
and approved disbursements of:
leaving a balance on hand of1:

5,515,387.72
5,254,104.52

$
$
$ 261,283.20

Debtor(s)

 DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:MOLL INDUSTRIES, INC. §
§
§
§

Claim
No.

Claimant Claim Asserted Allowed Amount of
Claim

Interim Payments to
Date

Proposed
Payment

DKT852 State of Texas 8,525.39 8,525.39 8,525.39 0.00

1 Dallas County 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

45 IPFS Corp. dba
Imperial Credit
Corp

11,150.03 0.00 0.00 0.00

48-1 Randolph
County Tax
Department

63,381.72 0.00 0.00 0.00

66 Negri Bossi
USA, Inc.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

80A TM Acceptance
Corp.

160,212.66 0.00 0.00 0.00

83 Ranco North
America, LP

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

84 Robertshaw
Controls
Company

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

86 Ranco North
America, LP

1,000,393.22 0.00 0.00 0.00

            Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

         1The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Claim
No.

Claimant Claim Asserted Allowed Amount of
Claim

Interim Payments to
Date

Proposed
Payment

87 Robertshaw
Controls
Company

1,000,393.22 0.00 0.00 0.00

128 Negri Bossi
USA, Inc.

79,166.60 0.00 0.00 0.00

129 Dallas County 2,356.71 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid to secured creditors:
Remaining balance:

0.00
261,283.20

$
$

            Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee, Fees - George L. Miller 188,711.63 0.00 188,711.63

Trustee, Expenses - George L. Miller 521.16 0.00 521.16

Accountant for Trustee, Fees - Miller Coffey Tate LLP 141,432.50 134,105.00 7,327.50

Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - Miller Coffey Tate LLP 2,588.92 2,564.64 24.28

Other State or Local Taxes (post-petition) - Dallas County 0.00 0.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee Fees (Other Firm) - Cozen O'Connor 213,345.50 184,263.00 29,082.50

Attorney for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm)  - Cozen
O'Connor

4,215.30 3,312.21 903.09

Other Professional Fees - HAYES & COMPANY 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses:
Remaining balance: 34,713.04

226,570.16
$
$

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



            Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Other Prior Chapter Professional Fees - Delaware Claims
Agency, LLC

4,917.83 0.00 865.35

Other Prior Chapter Professional Expenses - Employee
Benefits Corporation

414.00 0.00 72.85

Prior Chapter Trade Debt - SunGard Availability Services LP 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prior Chapter Trade Debt - Office Warehouse of Asheboro 159.22 0.00 28.02

Prior Chapter Trade Debt - Lubrizol Advanced Materials 37,412.00 0.00 6,583.08

Prior Chapter Trade Debt - PolyOne Corporation 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prior Chapter Trade Debt - Gintzler Graphics, Inc. 950.88 0.00 167.32

Prior Chapter Trade Debt - Tarheel Paper & Supply Co. 7,584.30 0.00 1,334.54

Prior Chapter Trade Debt - SunGard Availability Services LP 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prior Chapter Trade Debt - Polyone Corporation 144,066.92 0.00 25,350.26

Administrative Rent (post-petition storage fees, leases) - TM
Acceptance Corp.

0.00 0.00 0.00

Prior Chapter Other Operating Expenses - MHNet Specialty
Services, LLC f/k/a Worklife Solutions, Inc.

1,771.00 0.00 311.62

Other Prior Chapter Administrative Expenses - William R.
Cavalari

0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Prior Chapter Administrative Expenses - Horst Herlitze 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Prior Chapter Administrative Expenses - Clara Price 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Prior Chapter Administrative Expenses - John C.
Williams

0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Prior Chapter Administrative Expenses - James Victor
Wisser

0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Prior Chapter Administrative Expenses - John J.
Nugent

0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Prior Chapter Administrative Expenses - Ricky Dean
Owens

0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Prior Chapter Administrative Expenses - The Travelers
Indemnity Company & Its Affiliates

0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Prior Chapter Administrative Expenses - R. Dale
Johnson

0.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses:

0.00
34,713.04

$
$

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

3-1 MSC Industrial Supply
Company

781.44 0.00 0.00

4-1 North Carolina Department of
Revenue

279.90 0.00 0.00

5 Department of the Treasury 0.00 0.00 0.00

8-1 Ohio department of Taxation 7,637.94 0.00 0.00

13-1 Franchise Tax Board 0.00 0.00 0.00

14 Select Staffing 88,517.76 0.00 0.00

16-1 Tennessee Department of
Revenue

0.00 0.00 0.00

29 Francis H. Olmstead Jr. 105,480.00 0.00 0.00

49-1 Georgia Department of
Revenue

1,294.50 0.00 0.00

68 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation

0.00 0.00 0.00

69 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation

0.00 0.00 0.00

70 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation

0.00 0.00 0.00

76 Clara Price 0.00 0.00 0.00

77 Robert J. Valerian 39,750.00 0.00 0.00

94 Delaware Secretary of State 204.30 0.00 0.00

95-1 Tennessee Department of
Revenue

13,829.32 0.00 0.00

97 James Victor Wisser 0.00 0.00 0.00

102 R. Dale Johnson 0.00 0.00 0.00

109-1 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation

0.00 0.00 0.00

110 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation

0.00 0.00 0.00

            Allowed priority claims are:

            In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $3,421,106.16 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)
creditors.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

111-1 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation

0.00 0.00 0.00

119 Franchise Tax Board 0.00 0.00 0.00

122-1 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation

58,699.00 0.00 0.00

124 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporatio

3,102,682.00 0.00 0.00

126-1 Department of the Treasury 0.00 0.00 0.00

127-1 Department of the Treasury 1,950.00 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid for priority claims:
Remaining balance: 0.00

0.00
$
$

            The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).
            Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $73,609,732.56 have been allowed
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
            Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

2 Automated Packaging
Systems

35,443.97 0.00 0.00

3-2 MSC Industrial Supply
Company

729.25 0.00 0.00

4-2 North Carolina Department of
Revenue

8,954.76 0.00 0.00

6 CHEP USA 1,936.63 0.00 0.00

7 Choice Tool & Mold, Inc. 5,125.00 0.00 0.00

8-2 Ohio department of Taxation 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

9-2 SunGard Availability Services
LP

0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Component Manufacturing
and Design, Inc.

965.00 0.00 0.00

11 FedEx Customer Information
Services as Assignee of
FedExExpress/FedEx Ground

5,897.25 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

12 Caroline Telephone and
Telegraph LLC dba
CenturyLink fdba Embarq

5,242.89 0.00 0.00

13-2 Franchise Tax Board 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 Central Telephone Company
dba CenturyLink fdba Embarq

6,469.78 0.00 0.00

16-2 Tennessee Department of
Revenue

0.00 0.00 0.00

17 Sprint Nextel 14,304.29 0.00 0.00

18 Department of the Treasury 0.00 0.00 0.00

19 Packaging Corporation of
America

2,047.98 0.00 0.00

20 Evonik Cyro LLC 7,819.98 0.00 0.00

21 FedEx Freight Inc. 16,309.75 0.00 0.00

22 PolyOne Corporation 355,258.99 0.00 0.00

23 JDV Products Inc. 4,390.69 0.00 0.00

24 Paul H. Gesswein Co., Inc. 621.57 0.00 0.00

25 SERP Amended Plan -
Robert Joseph Epley

121,133.00 0.00 0.00

26 Joseph M. Viglione 180,278.00 0.00 0.00

27 Randolph Electric
Membership Corporation

184,804.57 0.00 0.00

28 Phyllis C. Best 150,946.00 0.00 0.00

30 The Garland Co Inc. 746.22 0.00 0.00

31 Carolina Container Company 43,733.02 0.00 0.00

32 Ecolab Pest Elimination 10,668.00 0.00 0.00

33 SERP Amended Plan/Vincent
Pignatelli

57,850.00 0.00 0.00

34 Robert T. Parkey 96,175.00 0.00 0.00

35 Epes Logistics Services, Inc. 15,261.59 0.00 0.00

36 Office Warehouse of
Asheboro

2,436.50 0.00 0.00

37 Eastman Chemical Financial
Corporat

0.00 0.00 0.00

39 Moll Industries 0.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

40B William R. Cavalari 53,851.00 0.00 0.00

41 Xpedx 3,086.07 0.00 0.00

42 Rex Oil Co., Inc. 4,499.60 0.00 0.00

43 M. Holland Company 1,470.00 0.00 0.00

44 Claude J. Kyker 252,171.00 0.00 0.00

46 Diversified Electric &
Installation

1,458.32 0.00 0.00

47 Ikon Financial Services 0.00 0.00 0.00

48-2 Randolph County Tax
Department

0.94 0.00 0.00

49-2 Georgia Department of
Revenue

97.25 0.00 0.00

50 Charles Behun 321,600.00 0.00 0.00

51 Lubrizol Advanced Materials 75,726.00 0.00 0.00

53 Sabic Innovative Plastics US
LLC

24,602.43 0.00 0.00

54 Godfrey & Kahn, S.C. 0.00 0.00 0.00

56 SERP Amended Plan - Horst
Herlitze

0.00 0.00 0.00

57B Horst Herlitze 13,522.00 0.00 0.00

58 Heilind Electronics Inc. 78,061.11 0.00 0.00

59 Geoffrey Alexander de Rohan 115,781.00 0.00 0.00

61 Lloyd A. Etter 65,558.00 0.00 0.00

62 Lloyd A. Etter 1,626.00 0.00 0.00

63 The Travelers Indemnity
Company & Its Affiliates

0.00 0.00 0.00

64 Domino Amjet, Inc. 907.75 0.00 0.00

65 Terrance O. Jones 103,666.00 0.00 0.00

67 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation

0.00 0.00 0.00

71 NexBank, SSB, as Senior
Agent and Subordinated
Agent

64,331,910.95 0.00 0.00

72 Katten Muchin Rosenman
LLP

268,826.67 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

73 MH Net Specialty Services,
LLC f/k/a Worklife Solutions,
Inc.

1,932.00 0.00 0.00

74 Verizon Wireless 2,000.44 0.00 0.00

75B Clara Price 15,836.00 0.00 0.00

78 Berkenhoff GmbH 88,000.00 0.00 0.00

79 MEDRAD, Inc. 0.00 0.00 0.00

80B TM Acceptance Corp. 85,000.00 0.00 0.00

81 Toshiba Machine Co.,
America

6,223.14 0.00 0.00

82 Key Equipment Finance Inc. 74,246.21 0.00 0.00

85 Packworld USA Ltd. 4,320.52 0.00 0.00

89 Employee Benefits
Corporation

2,256.50 0.00 0.00

90 John J. Nugent 0.00 0.00 0.00

91B John J. Nugent 299,949.00 0.00 0.00

92 Associated Spring Raymond 1,585.24 0.00 0.00

93 Godfrey & Kahn, S.C. 4,964.72 0.00 0.00

95-2 Tennessee Department of
Revenue

528.75 0.00 0.00

96B Tarheel Paper & Supply Co. 30,482.33 0.00 0.00

98B James Victor Wisser 25,291.00 0.00 0.00

99B John C. Williams 33,782.00 0.00 0.00

100 John C. Williams 0.00 0.00 0.00

101B R. Dale Johnson 18,418.00 0.00 0.00

103 Ricky Dean Owens 0.00 0.00 0.00

104B Ricky Dean Owens 32,842.00 0.00 0.00

108 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation

0.00 0.00 0.00

109-2 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation

0.00 0.00 0.00

111-2 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation

0.00 0.00 0.00

112 Dongyang Mechatronics Corp 9,720.28 0.00 0.00

113 Moll France 2,520,462.64 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

114 Pitney Bowes Global
Financial Services

1,128.11 0.00 0.00

115-2 SunGard Availability Services
LP

18,375.02 0.00 0.00

116 NIA Piedmont Triad
Commercial Properties, Inc.

21,900.00 0.00 0.00

116-
PACER

Department of the Treasury 0.00 0.00 0.00

118 Eastman Chemical Financial
Corporat

129,529.40 0.00 0.00

121 Ikon Financial Services 1,579.23 0.00 0.00

122-2 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation

195,344.00 0.00 0.00

123 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporatio

1,120,702.00 0.00 0.00

125 Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporatio

1,456,395.26 0.00 0.00

126-2 Department of the Treasury 0.00 0.00 0.00

127-2 Department of the Treasury 351,967.00 0.00 0.00

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: 0.00

0.00$
$

            Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will
be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured)
claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus
interest (if applicable).
            Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for tardily filed general unsecured claims: 0.00

0.00$
$

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



            Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only
after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The
dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
            Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for subordinated claims:

0.00
0.00

$
$

Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

 /s/ George L. Miller

George L. Miller
1628 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 950
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 561-0950

Prepared By:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)


